Dated: 01.09.2013

Invitation for Tender (IFT) Bangladesh Gas Fields Company Limited

(A Company of Petrobangla) Birashar, Brahmanbaria-3400, Bangladesh

গ্যাস জাতীয় সম্পদ। এর অপচয় রোধ করে শিল্পে প্রাকৃতিক গ্যাস, গৃহস্থালীতে বিকল্প জ্বালানি জাতীয় দায়িত্ব পালন করুন।

Ref. No. BGFCL/Titas#27 DP (SV)/002-007

Date: 25.08.2013

বিজিএফসিএল

Dril	linç	g of		itas	W (	el	I No	o. 27			
Ministry/Division	7 %	Ministry	of	Power,	Energy	&	Mineral	Resources/Energy	&	Mineral	

Resources Division.

2.	Agency		23	Bangladesh Gas Fields Con	npany Limited (A Company of Petrobangla).
3.	Name of procuri	ng entity		Bangladesh Gas Fields Con	npany Limited (BGFCL).
4.	Procuring entity	code	10		
5.	Procuring entity	district		Brahmanbaria.	
6.	Invitation for	504		rement of third party engineer rement well at Titas Gas Field	ring services for drilling of one appraisal-cum- as under:
		1 3 3	Ca	ategory of services	International tender No.
	Ì		i) Cementation BGFCL/Titas#		BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/002
			ii)	Wireline Logging	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/003
	Į.	4 4 4	iii)	Drill Stem Testing	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/004
			iv)	Wireline Operation	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/005
			V)	Mud Logging	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/006
			vi)	Directional Drilling	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/007

	Engine	ering Services
7.	Invitation Ref No.	: BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/002-007
8.	Date (dd/mm/yyyy)	: 25.08.2013
9.	Procurement method	<ul> <li>Open Tendering Method (International Competitive Tendering) single stage single envelope system.</li> </ul>
10.	Budget & source of funds	: Gas Development Fund, Petrobangla.
_11.	Development partner (if applicable)	: Not applicable.
12.	Project/programme code (if applica	ole) :
13.	Project/programme name (if applica	ble) : "Drilling of Titas Well No. 27"
14.	Proposed tender package No.	: BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/002-007
15.	package name cum-de	ement of third party engineering services for drilling of one appraisa velopment well at Titas Gas Field as under:
	Ca	tegory of services International tender No.

N 3	padiagonamo	carri do roiopinoni from at ritad out	r i loid do diidoi.
i i		Category of services	International tender No.
		i) Cementation	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/002
i i	1 1	ii) Wireline Logging	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/003
		iii) Drill Stem Testing	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/004
	1 1	iv) Wireline Operation	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/005
	1 1	v) Mud Logging	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/006
		vi) Directional Drilling Engineering Services	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/007
16.	Tender publication date	: 25.08.2013	
17.	Tender document last selling date (must be in the date prior to the day of tender submission closing date)	all working days (Sunday to selling of tender documents b) Place:	Petrobangla, Petrocentre (14th Floor), (

a) Date & Time:

**Project Director** 

Kawran Bazar C/A, Dhaka-1215.

Attention: A. K. Fazlul Haque Chowdhury

b) Place:

Tender closing date and

Tender opening date and

Selling tender documents

Place/date/time of pre-

Eligibility of tenderer

tender meeting (optional)

Brief description of work

Brief description of physical

Mode of Sel

Tender docu

tender docur

payment (no

Branch, Brah

work

Price of tender

Tender security

28.10.0001.001.03.009.13/65(T-27)

GD-3191

document

20. Name & address of the

official(s)

SAM	a) b)	Date & Time: Tender documents will be opened on 10.10.2013 at 1130 hr (BST) in presence of the tenderers representatives, if any.  Place: BGFCL's Liaison Office at Petrobangla, Petrocentre (14th Floor)
		03, Kawran Bazar C/A, Dhaka-1215.
	527.550	naging Director, Bangladesh Gas Fields Co. Ltd., ashar, Brahmanbaria-3400, Bangladesh.

Tender documents will be received on 10.10.2013 up to 11.00hrs (BST)

BGFCL's Liaison Office at Petrobangla, Petrocentre (14th Floor), 03

"Drilling of Titas Well No. 27"
Not applicable.
Reputed services companies/firms from all countries except Israel having international experience in providing similar services are eligible to participate in the tendering for providing services under different categories.
Bangladesh Gas Fields Company Limited (BGFCL), a Company of Bangladesh Oil, Gas & Mineral Corporation (Petrobangla) invites

sealed offers (tenders) under International Competitive Tendering (ICT)

for procurement of Engineering Services in different categories required

for drilling of one appraisal-cum-development well at Titas Gas Field.

The contractor shall be required to provide equipment & tools/materials

		and personnel as operations for dril Gas Field. In the	applicable for conducting services a ling of one appraisal-cum-develope category of wireline operation, the of e personnel only for conducting serv	and other relevan ment well at Titas contractor shall be
al	**	Not applicable.		AND COLOR
ende nde iym	er do r do ent	cuments can be obt	old on payment (non-refundable) ained through express air mail ser STD Account No. 22, Sonali Bar	rvice on receipt o
-		ory of services		rough

Liaison Office of express air mail

		BGFCL	service
	i) Cementation	BTK. 3000.00	USD 265.00
	ii) Wireline Logging	BTK. 3000.00	USD 265.00
	iii) Drill Stem Testing	BTK. 3000.00	USD 265.00
	iv) Wireline Operation	BTK. 2000.00	USD 240.00
	v) Mud Logging	BTK. 3000.00	USD 265.00
	vi) Directional Drilling Engineering Services	BTK. 3000.00	USD 265.00
S	ervices, they are tenderin	g for, in the form of Ba stered scheduled bank in	security for each category on the braft/Pay-Order or Ban Bangladesh or a schedule under:
	Category of services		Tender security (BTK or equivalent foreign currency)
	i) Computation	DCECL/Titoo# 27	DTV 0.50.000.00 or

	Category of services	International Tender No.	Tender security (BTK or equivalent foreign currency)
	i) Cementation	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/002	BTK 9,50,000.00 or USD 12,000.00
	ii) Wireline Logging	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/003	BTK 13,60,000.00 or USD 17,500.00
	iii) Drill Stem Testing	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/004	BTK 7,10,000.00 or USD 9,000.00
5 2	iv) Wireline Operation	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/005	BTK 60,000.00 or USD 800.00
	v) Mud Logging	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/006	BTK 3,15,000.00 or USD 4,000.00
10 S	vi) Directional Drilling Engineering Services	BGFCL/Titas# 27 DP (SV)/007	BTK 15,60,000.00 or USD 20,000.00

5	1 2976 3975	Direction eering	onal Drilling Services	BGFCL/Titas# DP (SV)/007	27	BTK 15,60,000.00 or USD 20,000.00		
27.	Name of the official inviting tender		Md. Nurul Al	bsar.				
28.	Designation of the official inviting tender		Managing D	irector.				
29.	Address of the official inviting tender		Birashar, Bra Attention: A. Project Direct	Managing Director, Bangladesh Gas Fields Company Limited, Birashar, Brahmanbaria-3400, Bangladesh. Attention: A. K. Fazlul Haque Chowdhury Project Director "Drilling of Titas Well No. 27"				
30.	Contact details of official inviting tender		Fax: +880-2			3511, 57591, 63514 Ext: 202 429, 61003, 58757 & 57753	MESS	
31.	The procuring entity reserves proceedings.	the	right to reje	ct all the applica	tions	s or annul the applicatio	n	
	The state of the s					ny or all of the categories of the tender will not be allowed	CMn-	

the Public Procurement Rule 2008.

	Tenders must remain valid for 90 (ninety) days from the date of closing of the tender.
ii)	The tender security must remain valid for 118 (one hundred eighteen) days from the date of closing of the tender.
iii)	In case of any unavoidable circumstances such as strike, civil commotion, govt. declared holiday, etc. tender will be received and opened on the following working day.
iv)	Tender(s) submitted after the deadline for receiving of tenders will be rejected and returned unopened to the tenderer.

Tender submitted by fax/e-mail will be rejected. Likewise photocopy of faxed or e-mailed tenders will also be rejected. The procuring entity reserves the right to accept any or reject any or all tender or annul the tendering process at any stage without assigning any reason whatsoever and without incurring any liability to the affected

@http:www.cptu.gov.bd, Petrobangla website @www.petrobangla.org.bd and BGFCL website @www.bgfcl.org.bd **Project Director** "Drilling of Titas Well No. 27"

This tender will be conducted as per the Public Procurement Act 2006 and

The aforesaid notice is also available at CPTU website

Invitation for Bids (IFB) Bangladesh

Project: Identification System for Enhancing Access to Services (IDEA) Project Credit Number: 4938-BD IFB Title: Procurement of Data and Internet

**Connectivity for Election Commission Bangladesh** IFB Number: ECB/IDEA/NCS1 dated 1 September 2013 1. This Invitation for Bids (IFB) follows the General Procurement Notice (GPN) for this project that appeared in UNDB online on July 9, 2010.

2. The People's Republic of Bangladesh has received a credit from the International Development Association toward the cost of Identification System for Enhancing Access to Services (IDEA) Project and it intends to apply part of the proceeds of this credit to payments under the agreement(s) resulting from this IFB. Election Commission Bangladesh serves as the

implementing agency for the project and now invites sealed bids from eligible bidders for: Procurement of Data and Internet Connectivity for Election Commission Bangladesh. Bidding will be conducted using the International Competitive Bidding (ICB) procedures specified in the

World Bank's Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, Works and Non-Consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers, January 2011 and of any applicable revisions to it and is open to all bidders eligible as defined in these Guidelines, that meet the following minimum qualification criteria: (a) The bidder is or will be a Nation-wide Data Communication Service (ISP or PSTN) or Broadband Service Operator Licensed/eligible entity recognised Bangladesh Telecommunication Regulatory Commission (BTRC) and has the legal capacity to enter into agreement with Election Commission

Bangladesh (ECB) as per the directives of BTRC guidelines of infrastructure sharing/leasing. (b) The bidder must have necessary updated licences from BTRC and other relevant authorities to build, operate and maintain transmission network and also to lease/share those with other telecom operators. (c) The bidder has ownership/long term (such as 10 years) lease agreement of at least 1000 km optical fiber network over wide geographical coverage. (d) The bidder has dedicated data connectivity to minimum 64 districts in Bangladesh with contiguous backbone fibre optic network in minimum 20 districts. (e) The bidder has at least 20 support and

(f) The bidder has successfully completed at least 1000 Fiber Optic Network providing data bandwidth throughout the country within the last 5 years. (g) The bidder must have successfully completed during the last five (5) years at least one contract of similar nature and complexity, i.e. Data and Internet Connectivity (VPN) distributed over wide geographical

maintenances offices with a minimum of 2-3

supporting staffs in each office all over Bangladesh.

or an equivalent amount under a single contract. (h) The bidder must have minimum average annual service volume of USD 450,000 or an equivalent amount from relevant/similar support and maintenance services within the last three (3) years. (i) The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or credit facilities (net of other contractual commitments) of the bidder shall be USD 1.0 million or an equivalent

Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from the undersigned and inspect the bidding documents at the address given below from 10:00 to 16:00 hours local time (GMT +6:00 hours) during regular working days (Sunday to Thursday except government holidays). A pre-bid meeting which potential bidders may attend will be held on 30 September 2013 at the time and venue mentioned in the Bid Data Sheet. 6. A complete set of bidding documents (official

hardcopy) in English may be purchased by interested

amount in a freely convertible currency.

bidders on submission of a written application to the undersigned at the address given below and upon payment of a non-refundable fee Bangladesh Taka (BDT) 2,500 United States Dollar (USD) 30 only in the form of Bank/Demand Draft or Pay Order in favour of the undersigned or in cash. The original bidding documents may be received from the office of the undersigned from 10:00 to 16:00 hours local time (GMT +6:00 hours) during regular working days (Sunday to Thursday except government holidays). If specifically requested by the prospective bidders from abroad the document will be sent by airmail or courier service for overseas delivery on receipt of a written application and payment of United States Dollar (USD) 150 in the form of Bank/Demand Draft or Pay Order in favour of the undersigned. The undersigned, however, does not bear any responsibility for any loss or delayed delivery of the bidding documents sent through airmail or courier service. For the convenience of the bidders an unofficial electronic copy of the bidding documents may be downloaded from our website (www.ecs.gov.bd). Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before 14:00 hrs local time (GMT +6:00 hours) on 21 October 2013. Bids must be secured by a Bid

Irrevocable and Unconditional Bank Guarantee in favour of the undersigned as specified in details in the bid data sheet. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be opened in the presence of bidders' representatives who choose to attend at the address below at 14:30 hrs local time (GMT +6:00 hours) on 21 October 2013. Electronic bid submission is not allowed. 8. The attention of prospective bidders is drawn to (i) the fact that they will be required to certify in their bids that all software is either covered by a valid licence or was produced by the bidder and (ii) that violations are considered fraud, which can result in ineligibility to be

awarded World Bank-financed contracts.

GD-3247

Security amounting to United States Dollar (USD)

125,000 (one hundred and twenty-five thousand) or

an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency

in the form of Bank/Demand Draft or Pay Order or

Identification System for Enhancing Access to Services (IDEA) Project Islamic Foundation Building (Level-7) Agargaon, Dhaka-1207, Bangladesh Telephone: +880-2-8181717 Facsimile: +880-2-8181721 E-mail: dg@nidw.gov.bd

**Project Director** 

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Office of the Chief Engineer

Health Engineering Department (HED) Ministry of Health and Family Welfare 105-106, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000

Memo No. HED/HPNSDP/Remain/Tender-920/2013/319

Invitation for Tender (IFT)

Sealed tenders are hereby invited from among the eligible tenderer for "Remaining Work of Establishment of 20 Bed Hospital at Bagmara in Comilla District and Upgradation of Upazila Health Complex from 31 to 50 Bed at Ramu Upazila in Cox's Bazar District". The details of

9.160.00	ler are shown in the table below:	Traina opazila in oox s bazar bistrici . The details of
1	Ministry	Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MOHFW).
2	Agency	Health Engineering Department (HED).
3	Procuring entity name	Chief Engineer, Health Engineering Department, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.
4	Procuring entity code	None
5	Procuring entity district	Dhaka
6	Invitation for	Remaining Work of Establishment of 20 Bed Hospital at Bagmara in Comilla District and Upgradation of Upazila Health Complex from 31 to 50 Bed at Ramu UZHC in Cox's Bazar District.
7	Invitation Ref No.	HED/HPNSDP/SMCH/Tender-920/2013/319
8	Date	01.09.2013
KEY	INFORMATION	
9	Procurement method	National Competitive Tendering; Open Tendering Method (OTM).
FUN	DING INFORMATION	(i) 25 1/8 2/2
10	Budget and source of funds	GOB Development Budget.
11	Development partners	None
PAF	RTICULAR INFORMATION	
12	Project/programme code	
13	Project/programme name	Establishment of 20 Bed Hospital and Upgradation of Upazila Health Complex from 31 to 50 Bed.
14	Tender package No.	W-045N-CMMU & W-285N-CMMU.
15	Tender package name	Remaining Work of Establishment of 20 Bed Hospital at Bagmara in Comilla District and Upgradation of Upazila Health Complex from 31 to 50 Bed at Ramu Upazila in Cox's Bazar District

during the last five (5) years at least one contract of similar nature and complexity, i.e. Data and Internet Connectivity (VPN) distributed over wide geographical coverage including supply of hardware as well as providing the bandwidth with value of USD 1.0 million or an equivalent amount under a single contract.  (h) The bidder must have minimum average annual service volume of USD 450,000 or an equivalent amount from relevant/similar support and maintenance services within the last three (3) years.		
(i) The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or	21	Name and

18

v. Executive Engineer, HED, Chittagong/ nd address of the office | i. for receiving tender document

Tender publication date

Tender last selling date and time

Tender closing date and time

Tender opening date and time

for selling tender document

Name & address of the office(s)

Dhaka-1000. ii. Office of the Director General, Directorate of Health Services, Mohakhali, Dhaka. iii. Office of the Divisional Commissioner, Dhaka & Chittagong Division. iv. Superintending Engineer, HED, Circle-2, Chittagong (Comilla).

Office of the Chief Engineer, Health

Engineering Department, Ministry of Health

and Family Welfare, 105-106, Motijheel C/A,

ii. Office of the Director General, Directorate of

iii. Office of the Divisional Commissioner,

Similar

work

(Taka in

lac)

300.00

200.00

125.00

Tk 2000/- (non-refundable) in the form of Pay

Order or Bank Draft in favour of Chief Engineer,

Turnover

(Taka in

600.00

550.00

Health Services, Mohakhali, Dhaka.

Office of the Chief Engineer, Health

Engineering Department, Ministry of Health

and Family Welfare, 105-106, Motijheel C/A,

Date: 02.09.2013

Date: 29.09.2013 Time: 1700 hrs.

Date: 30.09.2013 Time: 14.00 hrs.

Date: 30.09.2013 Time: 15:00 hours.

opening tender document Place/date/time of pre-tender meeting (optional) INFORMATION FOR TENDERER

Eligibility of tenderer

Brief description of works

Name & address of the office for | Office of the Chief Engineer, Health Engineering Department, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, 105-106, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000. Pre-tender meeting will be held on 23.09.2013

at 11.00am in HED Head Office.

As shown in the chart below.

As shown in the chart below.

Segunbagicha, Dhaka.

Comilla Division.

Dhaka-1000.

SI No.	Identification of package No. and Lot No.	Name of work (location)	Tender security (Taka in lac)	Completion	Liquid asset (Taka in lac)
(i)	W-45N- CMMU	Remaining Work of Establishment of 20 Bed Hospital at	12.00	12 months	140.00

	No.		lac)	
)	W-45N- CMMU	Remaining Work of Establishment of 20 Bed Hospital at Bagmara in Comilla District	12.00	12 months
)	W-285N- CMMU	Remaining Work of Upgradation of Upazila Health Complex from 31 to 50 Bed at Ramu	8.00	09 months

Upazila in Cox's Bazar

District

Brief description of related

Price of tender document (Tk)

Designation of official inviting

₹(	CURING ENTITY DET
3	Name of official invitin

services

tender

HED, Dhaka from any schedule bank of Bangladesh. AILS SM Hayder Faruque. ng tender

Not applicable.

Executive Engineer.

No. 18.

30 Address of official inviting 105-106, Motijheel Commercial Area, Dhaka-1000. tender 31 Contact details of official i. Telephone No.: 880-2-9587604 ii. Fax No.: 880-2-9587601 inviting tender iii. e-mail address: hedhq@yahoo.com 32 | Special instructions responsive.

i. All submittals must be signed by the tenderer, if not signed tender will be treated as nonii. In case of submitting tenders by post/courier service must reach in the Office of the Chief Engineer, HED within the time as mentioned in SI

iii. The procuring entity reserves the right to reject

all tenders prior to acceptance without assigning any reason thereof. S. M. Hayder Faruque **Executive Engineer** GD-3243 Health Engineering Department (HED)